UNIVERSIT! 1

FRNOLOG

THE FAGTCRS THA
‘@’é"' LITTERING
-a- @ : 2 g\;g-ﬂ.‘ﬂ"
;n-r Q

JR1iRIN DA ONGE

Jad (Mol i N R E S

E..'.-.'a.;i?:.‘a"t "‘f.":}uw..\ﬁ
e i
FiEaS

Gt BARA

T ASSOCIAT 5

%ﬂiﬁ‘d OUR IN

T AN

i i u’f uub“ i
T s -t R 2y £
AUlA MRASALL, SARAH



ABSTRACT

The research paper is entitled “The factors that associated with littering behaviour in
Penampang District Council. This main aim of this study is to investigate the factors that
related with people to litter. The sub objectives are: (i) to identify whether personal
factors associated with littering behaviour among the people in Penampang District; to
identify whether social norms associated with littering behaviour of the people in
Penampang District Council; and to identify whether the infrastructure related with
littering behaviour among the people in Penampang. The sample size for this research is
220 respondents. Total number of returned questionnaires was 211 (overall response rate
of 91%). Returned questionnaires have been screened for missing values as well as to
check whether participants answered questions thoroughly and carefully. Overall nine
questions were excluded from the final analysis due to many missing values and rating
contradictory questions in the same way. Finally questionnaires have been included to be
used for this study. Due to time constraints cross-sectional strategy is employed for this
research. A self-administered questionnaire was developed with six sections: the first
section is reporting of respondents’ profile. In the next section A, personal factors
followed by section B social norms, then section C infrastructure, section D enforcement
and finally section E littering behaviour. The result showed that the correlation between
personal factors and littering behaviour is moderate and positive. It is similar to social
norms and littering behaviour which can be considered as moderate and positive
correlation. Correlation between infrastructure, enforcement and littering behaviour can
be considered as strong and positive. The overall findings the correlations are significant.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and above all, I praise God, the almighty for planting in me this endless wish and for
granting me the capability to proceed successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to UITM for providing me the opportunities to continue
my studies and conduct my dissertation. This project has been one of the toughest among the
projects I have done throughout my degree and master studies. I believe that this experience
in conducting research not only benefited my academic, but also benefited in my career and
future life.

I am highly indebted to my project supervisor, Dr. Haijon Gunggut for all his support,
guidance and constant supervision as well as providing necessary information regarding this
study. 1 have gained tremendous experience and improvement of research skills, critical
thinking as well as enrichment of knowledge from this project.

A special thank you to Professor Datuk Dr Chua Kim Heng who has inspired me in this
interesting topic and provide me with necessary information. Without his kind assistance and
advices, this research may not result the same outcome as it is today.

I would also like to convey my appreciation to Dr Hardev Kaur who has spent her valuable
time to contribute her knowledge in this research. This appreciation also goes to Dr Shaheen
Mansori who has been patiently guiding me throughout the process of completing this study.

T also want to thank Richard Gontusan for his proofreading, which has profoundly improved
the composition of this study.

To my parents, who have always offered encouragement and have been with me through
every up, as well as every down. Both of you given me all the qualities that I possess that
have played a large role in my achievements.

To my lovely sons, Isaiah and Elijah, thank you for being patient with me during the times
that I was engrossed in this paper. Both of you are *“ my soul and my whole inspiration”.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION il
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS \4
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION Xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Research Objective 6
1.4  Research Questions 6
15 Scope of Study .
1.6  Significance of Study 7
1.7 Definition of Terms / Concepts 8
1.7.1 Cleanliness Campaign 8
1.7.2  Anti-litterbugs 8
1.7.3 Gotong Royong 8
1.7.4 Litter 9
1.7.5 Littering 9
1.7.6  Personal Factors 9
1.7.7 Social Norms 10

1.7.8 Infrastructure

=}

vi



1.8

1.7.9 Enforcement
Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction

The Definition of Littering

Littering Factors

2.3.1 Personal Factors

2.3.2 Social Norms

2.3.3 Infrastructure

2.3.4 Enforcement

2.3.5 Littering Behaviour

Summary

2.4.1 Personal Factors

2.4.2 Social Norms

2.4.3 Infrastructure

244 Enforcement

Approaches to Address Litter Problems
2.5.1 Awareness Campaigns as Prevention
2.5.2 Consequence Strategies

2.5.3 Integrated Strategy Appraoch

Proposed Conceptual framework

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33

Introduction

Research Design Framework
Types of Research

3.3.1 Descriptive Research

3.3.2 Correlation Research

vii

10
11

12
12
12

13
13
15
17
18
18
18
19
19
20
21
21
22
22
25

26
26
26
28
28
28



