UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE FACTORS THAT ASSOCIATED WITH LITTERING BEHAVIOUR IN PENAMPANG DISTRICT COUNCIL KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

VILINA PASSON JOHN

EMAS

July 2015

ABSTRACT

The research paper is entitled "The factors that associated with littering behaviour in Penampang District Council. This main aim of this study is to investigate the factors that related with people to litter. The sub objectives are: (i) to identify whether personal factors associated with littering behaviour among the people in Penampang District; to identify whether social norms associated with littering behaviour of the people in Penampang District Council; and to identify whether the infrastructure related with littering behaviour among the people in Penampang. The sample size for this research is 220 respondents. Total number of returned questionnaires was 211 (overall response rate of 91%). Returned questionnaires have been screened for missing values as well as to check whether participants answered questions thoroughly and carefully. Overall nine questions were excluded from the final analysis due to many missing values and rating contradictory questions in the same way. Finally questionnaires have been included to be used for this study. Due to time constraints cross-sectional strategy is employed for this research. A self-administered questionnaire was developed with six sections: the first section is reporting of respondents' profile. In the next section A, personal factors followed by section B social norms, then section C infrastructure, section D enforcement and finally section E littering behaviour. The result showed that the correlation between personal factors and littering behaviour is moderate and positive. It is similar to social norms and littering behaviour which can be considered as moderate and positive correlation. Correlation between infrastructure, enforcement and littering behaviour can be considered as strong and positive. The overall findings the correlations are significant.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and above all, I praise God, the almighty for planting in me this endless wish and for granting me the capability to proceed successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to UITM for providing me the opportunities to continue my studies and conduct my dissertation. This project has been one of the toughest among the projects I have done throughout my degree and master studies. I believe that this experience in conducting research not only benefited my academic, but also benefited in my career and future life.

I am highly indebted to my project supervisor, Dr. Haijon Gunggut for all his support, guidance and constant supervision as well as providing necessary information regarding this study. I have gained tremendous experience and improvement of research skills, critical thinking as well as enrichment of knowledge from this project.

A special thank you to Professor Datuk Dr Chua Kim Heng who has inspired me in this interesting topic and provide me with necessary information. Without his kind assistance and advices, this research may not result the same outcome as it is today.

I would also like to convey my appreciation to Dr Hardev Kaur who has spent her valuable time to contribute her knowledge in this research. This appreciation also goes to Dr Shaheen Mansori who has been patiently guiding me throughout the process of completing this study.

I also want to thank Richard Gontusan for his proofreading, which has profoundly improved the composition of this study.

To my parents, who have always offered encouragement and have been with me through every up, as well as every down. Both of you given me all the qualities that I possess that have played a large role in my achievements.

To my lovely sons, Isaiah and Elijah, thank you for being patient with me during the times that I was engrossed in this paper. Both of you are "my soul and my whole inspiration".

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS					
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION					
ABSTRACT					
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST	OF TA	BLES	Х		
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	xi		
LIST	OF SY	MBOLS	xii		
LIST OF ABBREVIATION					
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION					
1.1	Introdu	action	1		
1.2	Problem	m Statement	4		
1.3	Resear	rch Objective	6		
1.4	Resear	rch Questions			
1.5	Scope	of Study	7		
1.6	Signif	icance of Study	7		
1.7	Definition of Terms / Concepts				
	1.7.1	Cleanliness Campaign	8		
	1.7.2	Anti-litterbugs	8		
	1.7.3	Gotong Royong	8		
	1.7.4	Litter	9		
	1.7.5	Littering	9		
	1.7.6	Personal Factors	9		

1.7.7Social Norms101.7.8Infrastructure10

.

	1.7.9	Enforcement	10	
1.8	Summary			
CHAI	PTER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12	
2.1	Introdu	troduction		
2.2	The Definition of Littering			
2.3	Littering Factors			
	2.3.1	Personal Factors	13	
	2.3.2	Social Norms	15	
	2.3.3	Infrastructure	15	
	2.3.4	Enforcement	17	
	2.3.5	Littering Behaviour	18	
2.4	Summ	18		
	2.4.1	Personal Factors	18	
	2.4.2	Social Norms	19	
	2.4.3	Infrastructure	19	
	2.4.4	Enforcement	20	
2.5	Approaches to Address Litter Problems			
	2.5.1	Awareness Campaigns as Prevention	21	
	2.5.2	Consequence Strategies	22	
	2.5.3	Integrated Strategy Appraoch	22	
2.6	Propo	sed Conceptual framework	25	
CHA	PTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	26	
3.1	Introduction		26	
3.2	Research Design Framework		26	
3.3	Types of Research			
	3.3.1	Descriptive Research	28	
	3.3.2	Correlation Research	28	

.